Successful Vendor will commence and complete the Work required by the Contract Documents
within the timeframes listed in the Bid Documents unless the period for completion is extended
otherwise.

4. Successful Vendor agrees to perform all the Work described in the Contract Documents and
comply with the terms therein for the sum of $144,900.00 (one hundred forty-four thousand nine
hundred dollars and no cents) or as shown in the Form of Bid.

5. The term ‘Contract Documents’ means and includes the following:
a. This Contract
b. Exhibit A - Worcester County Maryland Standard Terms and Conditions
c. Advertisement
d. Section I: Introduction

[...]

material to stabilize this area for construction traffic to the site and will be included in the 

impervious calculation for the stormwater management report.   

As mentioned above, the nameplate capacity of the facility will be three and one tenth (3.103) 

MWDC and two (2.064) MWAC. The Project will consist of approximately five thousand seven 

hundred forty-six (5,746) Longi LR5-72 HBD 540W solar modules (or similar) as shown in the 

Solar Array Layout (see Figure 3 and Appendix 1). The array will be installed using a pile-driven 

post-supported racking system, utilizing galvanized steel posts with galvanized steel or aluminum

[...]

Although other feasible configurations are possible, top-edge heights will not exceed 

a height of fifteen feet (15’).  The solar arrays will be designed to withstand snow load of twenty 

(20) pounds per square foot (“psf”) and a minimum wind speed of one hundred twenty-five (125)

miles per hour (“mph”) (per IBC 2021 for Worcester County).

The Applicant submitted a pre-application to Delmarva Power & Light Company (“DPL”) and is 

awaiting Conditional Approval (see Appendix 4).  The Final ERD will include complete copies of

[...]

Borehole cave-in depths of eleven feet (11.0’) to twelve feet (12.0’) were also observed.

Based on this information it is expected that during electrical installation, groundwater may

be encountered during construction. Dewatering rates are anticipated to be five hundred

twenty-six (526) gallons per day (“gpd”); much less than ten thousand (10,000) gpd as an

annual daily average. However, since groundwater removal will likely take longer than

thirty (30) consecutive days, the Applicant submitted a Groundwater Appropriation Permit

[...]

hundred fifty-foot (150’) buffer between the solar energy generating 

station and the nearest wall of a residential dwelling. Specifically, the 

closest distance between any residential dwelling and the Project 

electrical equipment is approximately three hundred eighty feet (380’) 

and approximately two hundred fifty-seven feet (257’) to the nearest 

solar panel. 

ii. Shall provide a boundary of 100 feet between the solar energy 

generating station and all property lines, not including property lines 

that bisect the interior of a project area; 

As shown in Figure 3 and Appendix 1, the Project will maintain a

[...]

the Critical Area or Tier II streams. 

Figure 8 – Critical Area Map 

Figure 9 – MDE Tier II High Quality Waters Map 

B. DESIGN FEATURES 

The nameplate capacity of the facility will be six and one half (6.5) MWDC and five (5.0) 

MWAC and will consist of approximately five thousand seven hundred forty-six (5,746) Longi 

LR5-72 HBD 540W solar modules (or similar) as shown in the Solar Array Layout (see Figure 

3 and Appendix 1). The array will be installed using a pile-driven post-supported racking 

system, utilizing galvanized steel posts with galvanized steel or aluminum structures for

[...]

determined during final design. Although other feasible configurations are possible, top-edge 

heights will not exceed a height of fifteen feet (15’).  The solar arrays will be designed to 

withstand snow load of twenty (20) psf and a minimum wind speed of one hundred twenty-

five (125) mph (per IBC 2021 for Worcester County). 

The Project will have limited water needs and no sewer requirements. The Project will be 

unmanned and monitored remotely. The only water use associated with the operation of this 

solar energy system will be for relatively infrequent cleaning of the solar modules.

[...]

measurement distance. The Project anticipates a low-level noise at the perimeter fence. 

The closest distance between any residential dwelling and the Project electrical 

equipment is approximately three hundred eighty feet (380’) and approximately two 

hundred fifty-seven feet (257’) to the nearest solar panel.  

3. Lighting 

Although there are no lighting requirements for the Project, the Applicant may consider 

minimal lighting for security considerations, or as required through the CPCN review 

process. The lighting will be fitted with a down shield light fixture.

[...]

avoided and a thirty-five-foot (35’) buffer has been established around the perimeter of 

these features as well as from the dripline of the trees. In order to stay out of the Critical 

Area, the Applicant will need to clear approximately two and eight tenth (2.88) acres trees 

as well as fill approximately two thousand one hundred ninety-eight square feet (2,198 SF) 

of farmed wetlands. The Project will also maintain a minimum one-hundred-foot (100’) 

setback from Harry Creek. 

Site information contained in this report have been submitted to various regulatory 

agencies including the Department of Natural Resources (“DNR”) and MHT.